Docket No.: 1324,032

FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/84) Patent and Trademark Office Copyright 1995-97 LegalStar P08A/REV02 PATENTS ONLY Tab settings -> -> To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): **Dalgety Food Ingredients Limited** Name: EI Du Pont De Nemours and Company Address: 1007 Market Street Nature of conveyance: ■ Assignment Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name City: Wilmington \_\_\_\_\_ State/Prov.: DE Country: USA □ Other \_\_\_ ZIP: Execution Date: January 29, 1998 X No Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Patent Application No. Filing date B. Patent No.(s) 5,786,470 Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Candice J. Clement 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Registration No. 39,946 ☐ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Address: Heslin & Rothenberg, P.C. Authorized to be charged to deposit account 5 Columbia Circle 8. Deposit account number: City: Albany State/Prov.: NY 08-1935 Country: USA ZIP: 12203 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. June 21, 2001 Candice J. Clement Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Name of Person Signing

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 25 January 1998.

#### BETWEEN:

DALGETY FOOD INGREDIENTS LIMITED of 100 George Street, London, W1H SRH (the "Assignor"); and

FRY BEATH

El DU PONT DE NEMOURS AND COMPANY of Delaware USA, a corporation having its principal office at 1007, Market Street, Wilmington, Delaware (the "Assignee").

### WHEREAS:

(A)

1.

2

- The Assignor is the registered proprietor of the patents and applicant for registration of the patent applications details of which are set out in the Schedule hereto (the "Patento").
- (B) The Assignor has agreed to assign the Petents to the Assignee.

# NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

In consideration of the payment of £10,000,000 by the Assignee to the Assignor, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee all its right, title and interest in and to the Patents including all rights, privileges and advantages attaching thereto to hold unto the Assignee absolutely for the full term of the Patents including the right to take proceedings and recover damages and obtain all other remadies in respect of past infringements.

## FURTHER ASSURANCE

The provisions of Clause 20.2 of the Technology Transfer Agreement between Dalgety Ple and the Assignee dated 25th January, 1998 shall apply to this Assignment without prejudice to the other terms of such Technology Transfer Agreement.

### GOVERNING LAW

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law and the parties hereby submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English Courts in relation to all matters arising out of this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment has been executed by or on behalf of the parties hereto on the date first above written.

09/10 '98 13:49

TX/RX NO.0749

PATENT P.010

REEL: ±011682 FRAME № 0065

01293820225

TEL: 518 452 5579 P. 004

NO. 7377 P. 11

N. -21' 01 (THU) 18:20 HESLIN & ROTHENBERG 9:11AM

# SCHEDULE

### Pamnts

Ticle	Country	Propriesor	Status	Application No.	Filing Date
Gel production from plant matter	USA	Delgety Food Ingredients Limited	Granted	08/240,651	16.11.92
Gel production from plant matter	USA	Dalgety Food Ingredients Limited	Pending	08/673,610	16.11.92

09/10 '98 13:49

01293820225

TX/RX NO.0749

PATENT REEL: 04/1682 FRAME 20066



3

Signed by
for and on behalf of
DALGETY FOOD INGREDIENTS
LIMITED
in the presence of:

Coff Hall Cash

Ciffing 56

Lifting 56

Lifting 56

Signed by
for and on behalf of
EI DU PONT DE NEMOURS

AND COMPANY

in the presence of:

le Thomas

09/10 '98 13:49

TX/RX NO.0749

PATENT

REEL: 91/1682 FRAME 20067